
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 

Mon 5 Mar 
2018 
7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Sarah Sellers 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 2884 
e.mail: sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgrove


 
 

 
 

Licensing 

COMMITTEE  

 

 

 

Monday, 5th March, 2018 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Pat Witherspoon (Chair) 
Andrew Fry (Vice-Chair) 
Tom Baker-Price 
Roger Bennett 
Natalie Brookes 
Anita Clayton 
 

Pattie Hill 
Gay Hopkins 
Antonia Pulsford 
Rachael Smith 
Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 6th November 
2017. 
 

4. Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles (Pages 9 - 48)  
 

5. Further consideration of recent amendments to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver Licensing Policy (Pages 49 - 78)  

 

6. Update on implementation of recommendations from "Improving Disabled People's 
Access to Redditch Taxi Fleet" Task Group (Pages 79 - 84)  

 

7. Work Programme (Pages 85 - 86)  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Licensing 

Committee 

  

 

Monday, 6 November 2017 

 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Pat Witherspoon (Chair), Councillor Andrew Fry (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Roger Bennett, Natalie Brookes, 
Anita Clayton, Pattie Hill, Antonia Pulsford and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Also Present: 
 
Jill Action – Young Solutions Worcestershire (for Minute No.11) 
Debbie Roberts – Young Solutions Worcestershire (for Minute No.11) 
Detective Inspector Mark Roberts – Worcestershire Vulnerability, West 
Mercia Police (for Minute No.11) 

  
(A taxi driver was also present for the first part of the meeting) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Timothy Bishop and Dave Etheridge 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones 
 

 
 

8. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gay Hopkins. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
17th July 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 6 November 2017 

 
 

11. CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION TRAINING - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing) (‘SPL’), Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services (WRS), introduced this item and reminded 
Members that the issue of Child Exploitation had previously been 
discussed by the Committee, with leaflets on this having been 
circulated to taxi drivers 2 years prior.  
 
WRS were working in partnership with West Mercia Police and 
Young Solutions Worcestershire (‘YSW’) on child exploitation 
matters.  Detective Inspector Mark Roberts of Worcestershire 
Vulnerability, West Mercia Police, and Ms Jill Action and Ms Debbie 
Roberts of YSG, were in attendance at the meeting to provide 
Members with a verbal update on the Child Sexual Exploitation 
training which was being rolled out across the county. 
 
Ms Roberts spoke on the training which YSG, a Worcester based 
charity, would be running on behalf of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC).  The training would be tailored to add value 
to existing initiatives which were in place, and would extend to taxi 
drivers, hotels, bed and breakfast establishments and staff working 
in the night-time economy.  In light of the large number of taxi 
drivers in Redditch, training would begin at the To
[...]
itioner (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services, presented the report and explained the proposed 
amendments, which would take effect from 1st December 2017. 
 
The Driver Licensing Policy contained changes in relation to holders 
of driver licences having to undertake refresher training in disability 
awareness, and the requirement to pass a Driving Assessment test 
with Worcestershire County Council at least every three years.   
 
The Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy included a change where 
applications for additional licences for Hackney Carriages would be 
granted only to approved vehicles which were less than 6 years old 
(72 months), which met European “M1” safety standards, and which 
had facilities for carrying a disabled person in a wheelchair within 
the vehicle.   
 
A member queried whether applicants for licences had to be over 
21 years of age throughout the county, which Officers agreed to 
check and advise Members on. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the revised Driver Licensing Policy at Appendix 1 to the 

report be approved and take effect on 1st December 2017; 
and 

 
2) the revised Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy at 

Appendix 2 to the report be approved and take effect on 
1st December 2017. 

 
13. DRAFT REVISED STREET TRADING POLICY  

 
The Licensing Committee was asked to consider a report which 
presented a draft revised Street Trading Policy (‘the Policy’), for the 
purpose of consultation with relevant parties.  It was noted that the 
current policy had been in place since July 2012, with it being 
considered best practice for a Council to adopt such a policy to 
encourage consistency and transparency in the way that its 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 6 November 2017 

 
 

functions were carried out, and to review any adopted policy from 
time to time. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing) (‘SPL’), Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services (‘WRS’), explained the key changes in the 
revised Policy.  Members were advised that this was more 
comprehensive than the existing Policy and also brought together 
various related documentation. 
 
The new Policy was based on a template which WRS were looking 
to introduce across the whole of the county.  Whilst there would no 
doubt still be some specifics for individual authorities it was hoped 
that this would allow for certain consistencies across the board, 
which would be helpful to Officers. 
 
The SPL responded to Members’ questions and highlighted the Key 
Considerations when granting or renewing a Street Trading 
Consent detailed in the report, with road safety being a primary 
issue.  It was hoped that the new Policy would be sufficiently robust 
to ensure that no inappropriate applications were granted. 
 
A Member queried the position in relation to street trading where 
premises used the adjoining street/pavement to display goods, and 
whether this might be deemed as causing an ‘obstruction’ with the 
police/highways, and if any issues with this would be picked up as 
part of the planning process.  The Legal Advisor present stated that 
the position could be looked into and the SPL stated that he 
understood there to be legislation which addressed this. 
 
Members approved the Policy for the purpose of consultation, and 
in doing requested that any relevant child employment agencies 
also be consulted on this. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the draft revised Street Trading Policy at Appendix 2 to the 
report be approved for the purpose of consultation with 
relevant parties. 
 

14. STREET TRADING - DESIGNATION OF STREETS  
 
Further to the previous agenda item which asked the Licensing 
Committee to approve consultation on a draft revised Street Trading 
Policy, the Committee was also asked to give approval to the 
advertisement of a proposal to designate all streets in the Borough 
as ‘consent streets’ (streets in which street trading was prohibited 
without the consent of the Borough Council), for the purposes of 
co
[...]
enda Item 3



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 6 November 2017 

 
 

Councillor Bennett, as a county councillor, would pursue with matter 
with them.  
 
Councillor Bennett went on to raise the issue of ex-London 
wheelchair accessible cabs which were less than 6 years old which 
were currently on sale on eBay for reasonable prices. The SPL 
agreed to include an update on the position with wheelchair 
accessible vehicles on the Work Programme for a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Licensing Committee Work Programme 2017/2018, and the 
additional updates detailed in the preamble above, be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.03 pm 
and closed at 8.35 pm 

 

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   5th March 2018 

 
 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Joe Baker 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Simon Wilkes – Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 The Council’s current Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 

2005 took effect on 31st January 2016.  In accordance with the 
provisions of the Act, the Council is required to prepare and publish a 
Statement of Principles every three years.  Therefore a new Statement 
of Principles must be published in time to take effect on 31st January 
2019. 

 
 As part of the process of preparing a Statement of Principles for the 

three year period beginning on 31st January 2019, the Licensing 
Committee are now asked to approve a draft revised Statement of 
Principles for the purpose of consultation with relevant parties.  
  

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members are asked to RESOLVE; 
 
To approve the revised draft Statement of Principles shown at 
Appendix 1 for the purpose of consultation with relevant parties. 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications  
[...]
he Gambling Commission’s 
Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP) that licensed 
operators have to comply with.  The Gambling Commission has also 
updated its Guidance to Licensing Authorities (GLA). 

 
3.9 These changes have been taken into account by officers when 

preparing the draft Statement of Principles that can be seen at 
Appendix 1.    

 
3.10 Officers also considered that the Statement of Principles needed to be 

enhanced with more comprehensive information included on how the 
Council will approach its role and responsibilities in relation to the 
various permits and small society lotteries that it is responsible for 
administering and monitoring. 

 
 

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   5th March 2018 

 
 
3.11 The amendments that have been made in the draft Statement of 

Principles are shown by way of “track changes” within the document at 
Appendix 1 and the more significant changes that have been made 
are also summarised below. 

 
3.12 A new section has been included that provides information on the 

Gambling Commission and its responsibilities. 
 
3.13 The draft Statement has been updated to reflect the fact that when it is 

published in January 2019, a Local Area Profile will have been finalised 
and will be available for gambling operators to have regard to when 
completing their own local risk assessments. 

 
3.14 The draft Statement now includes a section recognising the links 

between Public Health and gambling-related harms and how the 
Council would like to work together in partnership with the local Public 
Health team to try and better understand and address gambling-related 
harms in the area. 

 
3.15 The draft Statement now includes sections that set out in much more 

detail how the Council will approach its functions under the Act in 
relation to gambling activities in clubs and alcohol licensed premises. 

 
3.16 The draft Statement now includes sections that set out how the Council 

will approach its role in relation to the issuing and monitoring of 
Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Permits and Prize Gaming 
Permits. 

 
3.17 The draft Statement also now includes a greatly expanded section on 

lotteries and how the Council will approach is role and responsibilities 
in relation to the registration and monitoring of Small Society Lotteries. 

 
3.18 Consultation on the revised draft Statement of Principles will take place 

with all relevant parties including: 
 

 The Chief Officer of West Mercia Police 

 The Gambling Commission 

 All other responsible authorities identified under the Act 

 Relevant Trade Associations 

 Public Health 

 Organisations working with people who are problem gamblers 

 Parish Councils 

 The general public 
 

 
 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   5th March 2018 

 
 
3.19 The consultation will also be made available for comment via the 

Council’s website and publicised via social media and also through the 
local press.  Given the number of changes being proposed to the 
Council’s existing Statement of Principles, it is proposed that 
consultation take place over a period of around 10 – 12 weeks. 
 

3.20 Any responses received during the consultation exercise will be 
reported back to the Licensing Committee later this year. 

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
 

4.1 Failing to prepare and publish a new Statement of Principles by 31st 
January 2019 would leave the Council in a position where it was failing 
to comply with its duties as a licensing authority under the provisions of 
the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
 
 
 
5. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – Draft Revised Statement of Principles 
 

 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

Name:   Dave Etheridge – Senior Practitioner (Licensing) 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
E Mail: dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk  
 
Tel:       (01905) 822799  

Page 12 Agenda Item 4

mailto:dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk
[...]
OLICY 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Joe Baker 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Simon Wilkes – Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
On the 6th November 2017, the Licensing Committee resolved to 
approve a revised policy for the licensing of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire drivers.  The revised policy introduced new requirements 
in relation to driver training and testing. 
 
At a recent Taxi Liaison Forum, Members present agreed to give 
further consideration to the introduction of these new requirements 
following representations made by licensed drivers at the Forum. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Members give further consideration to the additional 
requirements introduced in the Council’s Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver Licensing Policy and RESOLVE whether or not 
to make any further amendments to this Policy. 
 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 Any costs incurred in making further amendments to the Policy would 

need to be met from existing budgets held by Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services. 

 
 

Legal Implications 
 

3.2 The Council has an adopted Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 
Licensing Policy that can be amended following consultation and 
proper consideration.  The Policy has been amended to reflect the new  

 

Page 49 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE   5th March 2018 

 
 requirements for driver testing and training.  Any further amendment 

will require a period of consultation and consideration prior to the 
amendment being implemented. 

 
3.4 Members are reminded that the primary consideration in Licensing 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers is the safety of the travelling 
public and that the Policy that governs this should reflect that.  
However, the Policy should have regard to those who are to be 
licensed and be implemented in a fair and reasonable way. 
 
Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.5 On the 6th November 2017, the Licensing Committee resolved to 

approve a revised policy for the licensing of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire drivers with effect on 1st December 2017.  This revised 
Policy can be seen at Appendix 1.   

 
3.6 The revised Policy introduced a new requirement that licensed drivers 

undertake disability awareness training and driving standards 
assessments every three years.  Prior to the revised Policy taking 
effect, drivers only needed to undertake such training on one occasion 
– when they first became licensed. 

 
3.7 These new requirements were originally recommended to be 

introduced into Policy by the Overview and Scrutiny Board, Improving 
Disabled People’s Access to Redditch Taxi Fleet Task Group. 

 
3.8 This Task Group prepared a report that was presented to the Licensing 

Committee in July 2016 and contained a number of recommendations 
aimed at improving access for disabled people in Redditch to licensed 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles.   

 
3.9 The Licensing Committee resolved to approve the recommendations of 

the Task Group, subject to the carrying out of suitable consultation on 
those recommendations that required the Council to amend its 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing policies in order to 
implement. 

 
3.10 Consultation on those recommendations, including the 

recommendation to require licensed drivers to undertake refresher 
training in disability awareness and driving standards every three 
years, took place between early October 2016 and the end of 
December 2016.   

 
3.11 During the consultation exercise, twenty two consultation surveys were 

returned and a submission was also received from the Redditch Taxi 
Association (RTA).  A table setting out a summary of the survey 

Page 50 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE   5th March 2018 

r
[...]
 the new 
style internal licence plates are phased in. 

 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

4.1 None 
 
 
5. APPENDICES 
 

None 
 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

Name:   Dave Etheridge – Senior Practitioner (Licensing) 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
E Mail: dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk  
 
Tel:       (01905) 822799  

Page 84 Agenda Item 6

mailto:dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE   5

th
 March 2018 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 
 
5th March 2018  
 
 
Gambling Act 2005 – Approval for consultation on revised Statement of 
Principles 
 
 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licensing Policy – Further 
consideration of requirement for all licensed drivers to undertake disability 
awareness training and driving standards assessments every three years 
 
 
Update on implementation of recommendations from “Improving Disabled 
People’s Access to Redditch Taxi Fleet” Task Group 
 
 
To Be Allocated To Suitable Available Dates in 2018/2019 
 
 
Draft Revised Street Trading Policy – Consideration of Responses  
 
 
Licensing Act 2003 –– Approval for consultation on revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy 
 
 
Gambling Act 2005 – Consideration of responses to consultation on revised 
Statement of Principles 
 
 
Licensing Act 2003 –– Consideration of responses to consultation on revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 
Review of Policy on the Relevance of Convictions for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers 
 
 
Reform of Animal Activities Licensing Legislation – Information Report 
 
 

Page 85 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles
	Appendix 1 - Draft Revised SoP (2019-2022)

	5 Further consideration of recent amendments to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - HC-PH Driver Policy
	Appendix 2 - Survey Results
	Appendix 3 - RTA Submission

	6 Update on implementation of recommendations from "Improving Disabled People's Access to Redditch Taxi Fleet" Task Group
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Licensing 

Committee 

  

 

Monday, 5 March 2018 

 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Pat Witherspoon (Chair), Councillor Andrew Fry (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Roger Bennett, Natalie Brookes, 
Anita Clayton, Gay Hopkins, Antonia Pulsford and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  
 

 Officers: 
 

 Dave Etheridge and Timothy Bishop 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 
 

17. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pattie Hill and 
Councillor Rachel Smith. 
 
The Chair welcomed members of the Redditch Taxi Association to 
the meeting, and confirmed the advice given prior to the start of the 
meeting that the procedure rules for the Licensing Committee did 
not provide for any public speaking. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19. MINUTES  
 
In relation to Minute number 16 from 6th November 2017, Councillor 
Roger Bennett updated Members on progress with the taxi rank 
sign at the bus station which was being progressed with the County 
Council.  The Chair stated that Councillor Pattie Hill had been 



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 5 March 2018 

 
 

looking into the issue of taxi signage at the railway station, and this 
was also being progressed with the County Council. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
6th November 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

20. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF 
PRINCIPLES  
 
The Licensing Committee were asked to consider a report which 
presented a draft revised Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing) (‘SPL’), Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services (WRS) introduced this item and explained the 
statutory requirement for Local Authorities to renew their Statement 
of Principles every 3 years. 
 
The SPL stated that the Council’s existing Statement of Principles 
had come into force on 31st January 2016 and would expire on 31st 
January 2019. The revised draft Statement of Principles had been 
prepared for the purpose of consultation with relevant parties.  
Following consultation the revised draft Statement would need to be 
approved by Council to come into force by 31st January 2019. 
 
The SPL explained that the revised draft Statement of Principles 
took into account changes to the Gambling Commission’s Licence 
Conditions and Codes of Practice. 
 
The SPL referred the Members to the revised draft Statement of 
Principles at Appendix 1 of the report, on which the changes had 
been marked in red, and in doing so highlighted that the main 
changes that had been made were:- 
 

 The inclusion of a new section that set out information about 
the Gambling Commission and its responsibilities; 

 The inclusion of a new section on the links between Public 
Health and gambling related harm; 

 More detail regarding regulation by the Council of gambling 
in clubs and alcohol licensed premises; 

 The inclusion of new sections in relation to Unlicensed 
Family Entertainment Centre Permits and Prize Gaming 
Permits; 



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 5 March 2018 

 
 

 More detail regarding the role and responsibilities of the 
Council in relation to Small Society Lotteries. 

 Changes to the section on Local Area Profile to reflect the 
fact that the Local Area Profile will have been introduced by 
January 2019. 

 
The SPL confirmed that consultation on the revised draft Statement 
of Principles would take place with West Mercia Police, the 
Gambling Commission, responsible authorities identified under the 
Act, trade associations, Public Health, organisations working with 
people who are problem gamblers, Parish Councils and the general 
public. 
 
The consultation would be advertised in the local press and via 
social media and would last for 10 to 12 weeks.  A further report 
would be brought back to Licensing Committee to notify members 
of the outcome of the consultation. 
 
The SPL responded to Members questions and clarified the position 
that no licence is required for the playing of bingo in residential 
settings and that such activity is acceptable provided that it is 
conducted in compliance with the relevant rules. As such the 
Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act would not be 
directly relevant to this type of activity. 
Members noted the additional wording that had been included in the 
Statement to cover public health issues and the link to gambling 
related harm, and welcomed the inclusion of this extra information. 
 
Members requested that the SPL amend a small number of factual 
inaccuracies in the document including the reference to the 
population of Redditch as being the smallest in Worcestershire on 
page 15 and some of the district names included on the map on 
page 46. 
 
Subject to those minor amendments, Members approved for the 
purpose of consultation the revised draft Statement of Principles. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the revised draft Statement of Principles at Appendix 1 to the 
report be approved for the purpose of consultation with the 
relevant parties. 
 

21. FURTHER CONSIDERATION OF RECENT AMENDMENTS TO 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENSING 
POLICY  
 



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 5 March 2018 

 
 

Following on from the Licensing Committee meeting held on 6th 
November 2017, and in light of feedback received from taxi drivers 
at the recent Taxi Liaison Forum, Members received a report 
inviting them to give further consideration to the additional 
requirements introduced in relation to driver training and testing.   
 
As set out at paragraphs 3.5 to 3.7 of the report, at their meeting on 
6th November 2017 the Licensing Committee had decided to amend 
the policy for the licensing of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
drivers with effect from 01 December 2017.  Specifically, the 
Members had introduced a new requirement for licensed drivers to 
undertake disability awareness training and driving standards 
assessments every three years. It was noted that these changes 
had been introduced in response to recommendations from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board, Improving Disabled Peoples Access 
to Redditch Taxi Fleet Task Group. 
 
The subsequent discussion focused on the advantages to the public 
and to the drivers of the new requirements for disability awareness 
training and driving standards assessments, as opposed to the 
cost, and whether this could be regarded as burdensome for the 
drivers under the amended policy.  Two members of the Licensing 
Committee who had been involved in the scrutiny task group 
emphasised the importance of the work of the task group in 
highlighting problems with transport that disabled residents had 
been experiencing.  It was further noted that the level of general 
awareness around the needs of disabled passengers appeared to 
have been raised with better engagement now with the drivers 
through the Redditch Taxi Association. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing) Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (‘WRS’) explained to the Committee that there were 2 
main areas of concern that had been raised by the Redditch Taxi 
Association on behalf of their members.  These were firstly, the cost 
of having to attend the training and the time element involved which 
for taxi drivers would equate to a loss of earnings.  Secondly, that 
the taxi drivers felt the imposition of the new requirements was 
disproportionate and unjustified.   
 
In further discussion members noted the following points:- 
 

 That the amended rules introduced on 01 December 2017 
would have financial implications for the taxi drivers and this 
in turn raised issues about affordability; 

 That there may be other alternatives such as not charging for 
the training/assessments, or only charging on the first 
occasion for each driver; 



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 5 March 2018 

 
 

 That a different approach would be to target the training to 
situations where there had been concerns or complaints, as 
opposed to making the training a standard requirement for all 
drivers. 

 
Members commented on the need to have more information about 
financial implications before making any decision to change the 
policy. Legal advice was given that any amendments to the policy 
would have to be consulted on.  As to funding, the SPL advised 
members that the training was provided externally and that this 
would have to be taken into consideration in relation to any changes 
to the fee arrangements. 
 
Members were in agreement that further information was needed to 
enable them to discuss alternative options at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. Officers be tasked to investigate:- 

(i) alternative ways of funding the disability 
awareness training and driver assessment tests 
(as opposed to drivers paying the fees); and 

(ii) all options regarding the targeting of disability 
awareness training/driver assessment tests 

2. That  officers provide a report on the outcome of these 
investigations to the Licensing Committee. 

 
22. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM "IMPROVING DISABLED PEOPLE'S ACCESS TO 
REDDITCH TAXI FLEET" TASK GROUP  
 
Members received a report which gave an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s  Improving Disabled People’s Access to 
Redditch Taxi Fleets Task Group.  It was noted that the Licensing 
Committee had agreed to adopt the recommendations of the Task 
Group in July 2016. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS) summarised for Members the position in relation to 
the 7 recommendations as follows:- 
 
Recommendation 1(a): The SPL reminded Members that the policy 
regarding the age criteria for Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 
(“WAV”s) had been amended with effect from 01 December 2017 to 
allow vehicles up to the age of 6 years to be licensed.  Previously 
only brand new vehicles had been eligible to be licensed. In the 



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 5 March 2018 

 
 

period since the change was made, 2 additional WAVs had been 
licensed. 
 
Recommendation 1 (b):  The SPL advised that following discussion 
with the licenced trade it had been agreed that information 
regarding how to make a complaint or express a compliment would 
be included on the small internal licence plate that is displayed on 
all vehicles.  The proofs of the new design had been received and 
WRS officers would be looking to phase in the new licence plates 
as soon as existing stocks were used up. 
 
Recommendation 2:  It was noted that Members had already 
discussed the issues around the introduction of compulsory 
disability awareness training and driving standards assessments 
under agenda item 5, and that this element was going to be subject 
to further review in light of the feedback from the licensed trade. 
 
Recommendation 3:  The SPL advised that plans to start the 
recommended media campaign had been overtaken by events 
when the government had introduced sections of the Equality Act 
2010.  The SPL reported that officers would be looking to launch a 
media campaign in the spring which would pick up on the issues 
around accessibility for wheel chair users alongside promotion of 
the new plates including the complaints and compliments 
information for passengers. 
 
Recommendation 4:  The SPL advised that this recommendation, 
which had been to maintain a list of drivers who operate WAVs, had 
also been affected by the introduction of the provisions in the 
Equality Act 2010.  Under the legislation Redditch Borough Council 
would be operating a list of designated (wheelchair accessible) 
vehicles and this had been introduced.  The SPL confirmed that the 
list was available on the website for WRS and could also be 
accessed from the Redditch Borough Council website. 
 
The SPL responded to Member comments that the list was not easy 
to find on the website and confirmed that officers would be looking 
to see whether this could be improved.  It was noted that the list 
includes names and details but that it wold not be possible to 
automatically include contact numbers without express permission 
due to the Data Protection Act. 
 
Recommendation 5:  The SPL confirmed that a review of conditions 
attached to private hire operator licences had been carried out 
comparing the position in Redditch with other councils in 
Worcestershire.  The review had found that the conditions were 
broadly consistent.  The SPL advised that this was an area where 
further work was planned to look at conditions across the West 
Midlands and it was hoped that in the longer term this could 



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 5 March 2018 

 
 

contribute to improving consistency and the development of 
regional standards. 
 
Recommendations 6:  In reporting back on this item the SPL 
commented that trying to gauge the effectiveness of Disability 
Awareness Training is hard to measure.  The level of complaints 
had continued at a low level which was to be welcomed, although 
there was the question of whether passengers had information 
about how to complain.  The level of complaints would be kept 
under review following the introduction of the new signage. 
 
The SPL answered questions from Members and in doing so 
confirmed that:- 
 

 All licensed drivers had been informed of the changes 
introduced by the Equality Act 2010 via a newsletter; 

 That specific documents on the new equality duties had been 
provided for the holders of WAV licences; 

 There was very little evidence in terms of any poor treatment 
of disabled passengers, with the one exception of an incident 
when a driver had refused to take a passenger with a guide 
dog. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

23. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme. 
 
In terms of forthcoming reports, it was noted that a report on the 
options for Disability Awareness Training and driving standards 
assessments would be added to the work programme as discussed 
under agenda item 5. 
 
The SPL stated that a further topic for consideration would be an 
increase to the Hackney Carriage Tariff as this had not been looked 
at for some time, and that the Age Exemption Policy would be 
reviewed later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Licensing Committee Programme 2017/2018 be noted. 
 
 
 



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 5 March 2018 

 
 

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.06 pm 

 


